ORDINANCE No. 151881

An Ordinance electing to accept funds from the State of Oregon under the State Revenue Sharing Program for FY 81-82; and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The State of Oregon enacted a State Revenue Sharing program through the enactment of Senate Bill 11 by the 1977 Oregon Legislative Assembly.
- 2. The program requires that for receipt of revenue sharing funds in FY 81-82 a city elect to accept State Revenue Sharing Program funds and notify the State of Oregon Executive Department of said election prior to July 31, 1981.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Mayor and City Auditor are authorized to notify the State of Oregon Executive Department that, pursuant to Senate Bill 11 as adopted by the 1977 Oregon Legislative Assembly, the City of Portland hereby elects to receive funds under the State Revenue Sharing Program for the fiscal year 1981-82.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because the election to receive State Revenue Sharing Program funds must be accomplished and certified to the State Executive Department on or before July 31, 1981 in order to qualify to receive funds; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council,

Mayor Francis Ivancie FI:RF:hh June 23, 1981

Attest:

Kuditor of the City of Portland

1	MISSIONER S FOLLOWS	
	Yeas	Nays
JORDAN		and the same
LINDBERG	i	
SCHWAB	i	
STRACHAN	1	
IVANCIE		

FOUR-FI	FTHS CALENDAR
JORDAN	
LINDBERG	
SCHWAB	
STRACHAN	
IVANCIE	

Calendar No. 2173

ORDINANCE No. 151881

Title

An Ordinance electing to accept funds from the State of Oregon under the State Revenue Sharing Program for FY 81-82; and declaring an emergency.

Filed	JUN	26	1981	
1110				

GEORGE YERKOVICH
Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Deputy

INTRODUCED BY

Mayor Francis Ivancie

	THE COMMISSIONER
	THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	a) MK
Safety	U
Utilities	,
Works	
BUREAU	JAPPROVAL
Fiscal A Prepared By:	dministration Date:
Budget Impact Revi	
Bureau Head:	
CA	ALENDAR
Consent	Regular 1
NΩ	TED BY
City Attorney	
City Auditor	